



motorola

*Legal, Safety, and
Regulatory Information*

*Rechtliche Hinweise, Sicherheit und
regulatorische Informationen*

*Informations légales,
réglementaires et de sécurité*

*Información normativa, legal y de
seguridad*

*Note legali, informazioni sulla
sicurezza e sulle normative*

*Informações legais, regulamentares
e de segurança*

*Wetgeving, veiligheid en
regelgeving*


*Juridisk information, säkerhet och
föreskrifter*

*Juridiske bestemmelser, sikkerhed
og lovgivning*

*Juridisk, sikkerhetsmessig og
forskriftsmessig informasjon*

*Oikeudelliset tiedot, turvallisuus ja
sädökset*

Legal, safety and regulatory

Legal information. This guide provides important legal, safety and regulatory information that you should read before using your product. For complete legal information, from the Home screen swipe up and tap **Settings** >  then type **Legal information**. Alternatively, visit www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Regulatory information (e-label). To view regulatory information for this phone, from the Home screen swipe up and tap **Settings** >  then type **Regulatory**. Alternatively, visit www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Driving precautions. Responsible and safe driving is your primary responsibility when driving a vehicle. Always obey local laws and regulations. For more, see the "Legal information" section of this guide to find the complete legal information or visit www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Seizures, blackouts, eye strain and discomfort. This device may display flashing images or loud sounds. For more, see the "Legal information" section of this guide to find the complete legal information or visit www.motorola.com/device-legal.



Medical devices. This device may interfere with pacemakers and other medical devices. For more, see the "Legal information" section of this guide to find the complete legal information or visit www.motorola.com/device-legal.





Operational warnings. Obey all local restrictions when using mobile devices in public areas, such as hospitals, aeroplanes or schools.

- **Potentially explosive areas:** potentially explosive areas are often, but not always, signposted and can include blasting areas, fuelling stations, fuelling areas (such as below deck on boats), fuel or chemical transfer or storage facilities or areas where the air contains chemicals or particles, such as grain dust or metal powders.


Turn off your phone before entering such an area and do not charge batteries. In such areas, sparks can occur and cause an explosion or fire.



- **Symbol key:** your charger, phone, battery (if user-removable), phone display, user guide or packaging may contain symbols, defined as follows:

	Important safety information follows.
	The packaging and paper products that came with your phone can be recycled.

	<p>Don't dispose of your battery or phone with your household waste. See "Disposal & recycling" for more information.</p>
	<p>Don't dispose of your battery or phone in a fire.</p>
	<p>For indoor use only.</p>
	<p>Listening at high volume to music or voice through a headset or headphone may damage your hearing.</p>

Usage. This phone supports apps and services that could use a lot of data, so make sure your data plan meets your needs. Contact your service provider for details. Certain apps and features may not be available in all countries.

Warranty. This product is covered by Motorola's limited warranty. To review the warranty on your phone, swipe up and tap **Settings** > , then type **Legal information**. Alternatively, visit www.motorola.com/device-legal. You can also obtain a copy of the warranty by contacting Motorola at: Motorola Mobility LLC, Attention Customer Service - Warranty Request, 222 West Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60654, USA.

Arbitration and opt-out. Except where prohibited by law, any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to any Motorola product will be resolved by binding arbitration, instead of in court, unless you opt out. To opt out, send a written rejection notice within 30 days of purchase that includes your name, address, phone number, phone model and phone serial number, and tells Motorola that you are rejecting this arbitration provision to: Motorola Mobility LLC, 222 West Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 1800, Attn: Arbitration Provision Opt-Out, Chicago, IL 60654, USA or arbitrat@motorola.com. To locate your phone's serial (IMEI) number, from the Home screen swipe up and tap **Settings** > , then type **IMEI**. For more information on this arbitration provision, on your phone, swipe up and tap **Settings** > , then type **Legal information**. Alternatively, visit www.motorola.com/device-legal.

European conformance (CE). The following information is applicable to phones that carry a CE mark. Contact point: Regulatory Compliance, Motorola Mobility UK Ltd., Redwood, Crockford Lane, Chineham Business Park, Basingstoke, RG24 8WQ, UK.

Hereby, Motorola Mobility LLC declares that the radio equipment with this declaration and bearing the CE mark is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.



The full DoC can be found at www.motorola.com/red.

Restrictions of use. This phone should only be used indoors within the EU/EEA/UK when operating in the 5150 to 5350 MHz (Wi-Fi) frequency band.

Exposure to RF energy and phone operation. Your phone contains a transmitter and receiver of RF energy. It is designed to comply with regulatory requirements concerning human RF exposure. For optimum phone performance and to stay within the RF exposure guidelines:

- hold your phone normally at your ear when talking on it.
- when using the phone next to your body (other than in your hand or against your head), maintain a distance of 5 mm from your body to be consistent with how the phone is tested for compliance with RF exposure requirements.
- if you use your phone with a non-Motorola accessory case or holder, make sure the accessory maintains the required separation distance and has no metallic parts.

Compatible energy-efficient power supplies. Motorola products are designed to work with a range of compatible power supplies.

You can find a list on the product-specific EU Declaration of Conformity (DoC) documents at www.motorola.com/RED. To find energy efficiency information for your power supply, go to www.motorola.com/eu-erp.

Service and repairs. If you have questions or need assistance, we're here to help. Go to www.motorola.com/support, where you can select from a number of customer care options.

Copyright and trademarks. MOTOROLA, the stylised M logo, MOTO and the MOTO family of marks are trademarks or registered trademarks of Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. All other product or service names are the property of their respective owners.

© 2020 Motorola Mobility LLC. All rights reserved.

Motorola Mobility LLC
222 W. Merchandise Mart Plaza
Chicago, IL 60654
USA

www.motorola.com

SAR

To view the SAR and/or PD values for your phone, visit www.motorola.com/sar.

This product meets the applicable national or international RF exposure guidance (SAR guideline) when used normally against your head or when worn or carried at a distance of 5 mm from the body. To meet RF exposure guidelines during body-worn operation, the device should be positioned at least this distance away from the body. The SAR guideline includes a considerable safety margin designed to ensure the safety of all persons, regardless of age and health.

To view additional information, visit www.motorola.com/rfhealth.

← Motorola legal



☰ Motorola legal

FCC notice

The following statement applies to all products that bear the FCC logo and/or FCC ID on the product label.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. See 47 CFR Sec. 15.105(b). These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,

DONE

← Motorola legal



☰ Motorola legal

frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:


- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. See 47 CFR Sec. 15.19(a)(3).

Any changes or modifications to this device by the user could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. See 47 CFR Sec. 15.21.

Was this information helpful?

Rechtliche Hinweise, Sicherheit und regulatorische Informationen

Rechtliche Hinweise. Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige rechtliche Hinweise sowie regulatorische und sicherheitsbezogene Informationen, die Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts lesen sollten. Um alle rechtlichen Hinweise zu lesen, wischen Sie auf dem Startbildschirm nach oben, tippen Sie auf **Einstellungen** >  und geben Sie **Rechtliche Hinweise** ein oder besuchen Sie www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Regulatorische Informationen (E-Label). Um die regulatorischen Informationen für dieses Gerät zu lesen, wischen Sie auf dem Startbildschirm des Telefons nach oben und tippen Sie auf **Einstellungen** >  und geben Sie **Regulatorische Informationen** ein oder besuchen Sie www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beim Autofahren. Beim Führen eines Fahrzeugs ist verantwortungsvolles und sicheres Fahren Ihre oberste Pflicht. Befolgen Sie stets die örtlichen Gesetze und Bestimmungen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in den vollständigen rechtlichen Hinweisen im Abschnitt „Rechtliche Hinweise“ dieses Handbuchs oder unter www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Epileptische Anfälle, Ohnmachtsanfälle, Überanstrengung der Augen und Verspannungen. Dieses Gerät kann flackernde Bilder und laute Geräusche erzeugen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in den vollständigen rechtlichen Hinweisen im Abschnitt „Rechtliche Hinweise“ dieses Handbuchs oder unter www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Medizinprodukte. Dieses Gerät kann Herzschrittmacher und andere Medizinprodukte beeinflussen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in den vollständigen rechtlichen Hinweisen im Abschnitt „Rechtliche Hinweise“ dieses Handbuchs oder unter www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Warnhinweise. Befolgen Sie alle lokalen Einschränkungen bei der Verwendung von Mobilgeräten in der Öffentlichkeit, beispielsweise in Krankenhäusern, Flugzeugen und Schulen.

- **Explosionsgefährdete Bereiche:** Explosionsgefährdete Bereiche sind oft, aber nicht immer als solche gekennzeichnet, wie z. B. Bereiche, in denen Sprengungen vorgenommen werden, Tankstellen, Betankungsbereiche (z. B. unter Deck auf Schiffen), Umschlag- und Lagerplätze für Treibstoffe oder Chemikalien oder Umgebungen, in denen sich Chemikalien oder Schwebstoffe wie Getreidestäube oder Metallpulver in der Luft befinden. Schalten Sie das Telefon vor Betreten solcher Bereiche ab und laden Sie den Akku nicht auf. Funken können in diesen Umgebungen zu Explosionen oder dem Ausbruch von Feuer führen.



- **Symbolschlüssel:** An oder auf dem Ladegerät, Telefon, Akku (falls vom Benutzer austauschbar), auf dem Display des Telefons, in der Bedienungsanleitung oder auf der Verpackung finden sich gegebenenfalls Symbole, deren Bedeutungen wie folgt definiert sind:

	Es folgen wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen.
	Die Verpackung und die Papierprodukte, mit denen Ihr Telefon geliefert wurde, können recycelt werden.
	Entsorgen Sie den Akku oder das Telefon nicht im Hausmüll. Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Abschnitt „Entsorgung & Recycling“.
	Entsorgen Sie den Akku oder das Telefon nicht durch Verbrennen.
	Nur zur Benutzung in Innenräumen. 21 MAY 2020
	Das Hören von Musik oder das Führen von Gesprächen mittels Headset oder Kopfhörern bei hoch eingestellter Gerätelautstärke kann das Gehör schädigen.

Nutzung. Dieses Telefon unterstützt Apps und Dienste, die mitunter große Datenvolumen verwenden, weshalb Sie sicherstellen sollten, dass Ihr Datentarif Ihren Anforderungen entspricht. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrem Dienstanbieter. Bestimmte Apps und Funktionen sind eventuell nicht für alle Länder verfügbar.

Garantie. Dieses Produkt ist durch die eingeschränkte Garantie von Motorola abgedeckt. Um die Garantie auf Ihrem Telefon einzusehen, wischen Sie nach oben, tippen Sie auf **Einstellungen** >  und geben Sie **Rechtliche Hinweise** ein oder besuchen Sie www.motorola.com/device-legal. Sie können auch eine Kopie der Garantie von Motorola anfordern, indem Sie Motorola unter folgender Adresse kontaktieren: Motorola Mobility LLC, Attention Customer Service - Warranty Request, 222 West Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60654.

Schlichtung und Widerspruch. Sofern dies nicht gesetzlich ausgeschlossen ist, werden aus oder in Verbindung mit einem Produkt

von Motorola entstehende Streitigkeiten oder Ansprüche nicht gerichtlich, sondern durch ein bindendes Schiedsverfahren entschieden, wenn Sie diese Möglichkeit nicht ablehnen. Um die Ablehnung auszusprechen, senden Sie bitte innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach dem Kauf eine schriftliche Ablehnungsanzeige, die Ihren Namen, Ihre Anschrift und Telefonnummer, den Typ und die Seriennummer des Telefons enthält und gegenüber Motorola zum Ausdruck bringt, dass Sie diese Schiedsverfahrensbestimmung ablehnen, an: Motorola Mobility LLC, 222 West Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 1800, Attn: Arbitration Provision Opt-Out, Chicago, IL 60654 oder an arbitrat@motorola.com. Um die Seriennummer des Telefons (IMEI) anzuzeigen, wischen Sie auf dem Startbildschirm nach oben, tippen Sie auf **Einstellungen** >  und geben Sie dann **IMEI** ein. Für weitere Informationen zu dieser Schiedsverfahrensbestimmung wischen Sie auf Ihrem Telefon nach oben, tippen Sie auf **Einstellungen** >  und geben Sie dann **Rechtliche Hinweise** ein oder besuchen Sie www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Europäische Konformität (CE). Die folgenden Informationen gelten für Telefone mit CE-Kennzeichnung. Kontaktstelle: Regulatory Compliance, Motorola Mobility UK Ltd., Redwood, Crockford Lane, Chineham Business Park, Basingstoke, RG24 8WQ, UK.

Hiermit erklärt Motorola Mobility LLC, dass die Funkeinrichtung in dieser Erklärung das CE-Zeichen trägt und die Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfüllt.



Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter www.motorola.com/red.

Nutzungsbeschränkungen. Dieses Telefon darf in der EU/im EWR/ im Vereinigten Königreich nur im Innenbereich verwendet werden, wenn es mit dem Frequenzband von 5.150 bis 5.350 MHz (WLAN) betrieben wird.

Belastung durch HF-Energie und Telefonbetrieb. Das Telefon enthält einen mit HF-Energie arbeitenden Sender und Empfänger. Es ist so konzipiert, dass es den rechtlichen Vorgaben hinsichtlich der Belastung von Menschen durch HF-Energie entspricht. Um die optimale Leistung des Telefons und zugleich die Einhaltung der Richtlinien zur HF-Belastung sicherzustellen, beachten Sie bitte Folgendes:

- Halten Sie das Telefon beim Telefonieren normal an Ihr Ohr.
- Wenn Sie das Telefon nahe an Ihrem Körper verwenden (ausgenommen ist hier der Betrieb in der Hand oder nahe am Kopf), halten Sie einen Abstand von 5 mm zu Ihrem Körper ein, um den Bedingungen zu entsprechen, unter denen das Telefon auf Einhaltung der Vorgaben hinsichtlich der Belastung durch HF-Energie geprüft wurde.
- Sollten Sie eine Hülle oder Halterung von Drittanbietern als Zubehör verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass dieses Zubehör den benötigten Abstand einhält und keine Metallteile enthält.

Kompatible, energieeffiziente Stromversorgungen. Motorola-Produkte wurden so entwickelt, dass sie mit einer Vielzahl von Stromversorgungen kompatibel sind. Eine Liste finden Sie in der produktspezifischen EU-Konformitätserklärung (DoC) unter www.motorola.com/RED. Informationen zur Energieeffizienz für Ihre Stromversorgung finden Sie unter www.motorola.com/eu-erp.

Service und Reparaturen. Wenn Sie Fragen haben oder Hilfe benötigen, sind wir gerne für Sie da. Besuchen Sie uns unter www.motorola.com/support, wo Sie die Wahl zwischen verschiedenen Kundendienstoptionen haben.

Urheberrecht und Warenzeichen. MOTOROLA, das Logo mit dem stilisierten M, MOTO und die MOTO-Markenfamilie sind Marken oder eingetragene Marken von Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. Alle sonstigen Produkt- oder Dienstleistungsamen sind das Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber.

© 2020 Motorola Mobility LLC. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Motorola Mobility LLC
222 W. Merchandise Mart Plaza
Chicago, IL 60654
www.motorola.com

SAR

Besuchen Sie www.motorola.com/sar, um die SAR-Werte für Ihr Telefon anzuzeigen.

Dieses Produkt berücksichtigt den zulässigen nationalen oder internationalen Höchstwert für die Belastung durch elektromagnetische Strahlung im Hochfrequenzbereich (SAR-Richtlinien) bei normaler Verwendung des Geräts am Kopf oder beim Tragen oder Halten in 5 mm Abstand vom Körper. Um die Richtlinien zur HF-Belastung während der Benutzung am Körper zu erfüllen, sollte das Gerät mit mindestens diesem Abstand vom Körper getragen werden. Die SAR-Richtlinien basieren auf großzügig bemessenen Grenzwerten, damit die Sicherheit aller Personen, unabhängig von Alter oder gesundheitlicher Verfassung, gewährleistet ist.

Besuchen Sie www.motorola.com/rfhealth, um weitere Informationen zu erhalten.

Informations légales, réglementaires et de sécurité

Informations légales. Ce guide contient des informations légales, réglementaires et de sécurité que vous devriez consulter avant d'utiliser votre produit. Pour des informations légales complètes, faites glisser votre doigt vers le haut sur l'écran d'accueil et appuyez sur **Paramètres** > , puis saisissez **Informations légales**, ou rendez-vous à l'adresse www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Réglementations (étiquette électronique). Pour des informations légales complètes, faites glisser votre doigt vers le haut sur l'écran d'accueil et appuyez sur **Paramètres** > , puis saisissez

Réglementations, ou rendez-vous à l'adresse www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Précautions de conduite. Lorsque vous êtes au volant d'un véhicule, vous devez faire preuve d'une conduite sûre et responsable. Respectez toujours le code de la route et les lois en vigueur. Pour des informations légales complètes, consultez la section « Informations légales » de ce guide ou rendez-vous à l'adresse www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Crises d'épilepsie, évanouissements, fatigue oculaire et sensation de gêne. Cet appareil peut produire des clignotements d'images, ou des sons très forts. Pour des informations légales complètes, consultez la section « Informations légales » de ce guide ou rendez-vous à l'adresse www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Appareils médicaux. Cet appareil peut perturber le fonctionnement des pacemakers et autres appareils médicaux. Pour des informations légales complètes, consultez la section « Informations légales » de ce guide ou rendez-vous à l'adresse www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Avertissements relatifs au fonctionnement. Respectez toutes les restrictions locales lorsque vous utilisez des appareils mobiles dans des lieux publics tels que les hôpitaux, les avions ou les établissements scolaires.

- **Zones à atmosphère potentiellement explosive :** les zones à atmosphère potentiellement explosive sont souvent signalées, mais ce n'est pas systématique. Elles peuvent inclure les zones de dynamitage, les postes et les stations d'avitaillement carburant (tels que les espaces sous les ponts des bateaux), les installations de transvasement ou d'entreposage de carburant ou de produits chimiques, les zones dans lesquelles l'air contient des produits chimiques ou des particules telles que des grains, des poussières ou des poudres métalliques.

Mettez votre téléphone hors tension avant de pénétrer dans de telles zones et n'y chargez pas les batteries. Dans de telles zones, des étincelles peuvent se produire et provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.

- **Signification des symboles :** le chargeur, le téléphone, la batterie (si elle est amovible), l'écran du téléphone, le guide de l'utilisateur ou l'emballage peuvent présenter des symboles, dont la signification est indiquée ci-après :

	Des consignes de sécurité importantes suivent.
	L'emballage et les documents papier fournis avec votre téléphone peuvent être recyclés.
	Ne jetez pas la batterie ou le téléphone dans votre poubelle. Voir la section « Mise au rebut et recyclage » pour plus d'informations.
	Ne jetez pas votre batterie ou votre téléphone au feu.
	Pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.
	À pleine puissance, l'écoute prolongée au casque ou avec des écouteurs peut endommager votre audition.

Utilisation. Les applications et services pris en charge par ce téléphone peuvent utiliser un volume de données important. Par conséquent, assurez-vous que votre forfait répond à vos besoins. Pour plus d'informations, adressez-vous à votre opérateur. Certaines applications et fonctionnalités peuvent ne pas être disponibles dans tous les pays.

Garantie. Ce produit est couvert par la garantie limitée de Motorola. Pour consulter la garantie sur votre téléphone, faites glisser votre doigt vers le haut et appuyez sur **Paramètres** > , puis saisissez **Informations légales**, ou rendez-vous à l'adresse www.motorola.com/device-legal. Vous pouvez également obtenir une copie de la garantie en contactant Motorola à l'adresse : Motorola Mobility LLC, Attention Customer Service—Warranty Request, 222 West Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60654.

Arbitrage et droit de rejet. Sous réserve des interdictions légales en vigueur, toute controverse ou réclamation découlant de ou liée à tout produit Motorola sera réglée par arbitrage exécutoire et non devant un tribunal, sauf si vous exercez un droit de rejet. Pour exercer votre

droit de rejet, envoyez un avis écrit de rejet, dans les 30 jours qui suivent la date d'achat, en indiquant vos nom, adresse et numéro de téléphone, ainsi que le modèle et le numéro de série de votre appareil, et en indiquant à Motorola que vous rejetez cette clause d'arbitrage. Cet avis doit être envoyé à : Motorola Mobility LLC, 222 West Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 1800, Attn: Arbitration Provision Opt-Out, Chicago, IL 60654 ou à arbitrat@motorola.com. Pour connaître le numéro de série (IMEI) de votre téléphone, faites glisser votre doigt vers le haut sur l'écran d'accueil et appuyez sur **Paramètres** > , puis saisissez **IMEI**. Pour plus d'informations sur cette clause d'arbitrage, faites glisser votre doigt vers le haut sur le téléphone et appuyez sur **Paramètres** > , puis saisissez **Informations légales**, ou rendez-vous à l'adresse www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Conformité européenne (CE). Les informations suivantes s'appliquent aux téléphones portant le marquage CE. Point de contact : Regulatory Compliance, Motorola Mobility UK Ltd., Redwood, Crockford Lane, Chineham Business Park, Basingstoke, RG24 8WQ, Royaume-Uni.

Par la présente, Motorola Mobility LLC déclare que l'équipement radio décrit dans cette déclaration et portant le marquage CE est en conformité avec la directive 2014/53/UE.



Vous trouverez la déclaration de conformité complète sur le site Web www.motorola.com/red.

Restrictions d'utilisation. Ce téléphone doit être utilisé en intérieur uniquement, au sein de l'Union européenne/Espace économique européen/Royaume-Uni, lorsqu'il fonctionne sur la bande de fréquence de 5 150 à 5 350 MHz (Wi-Fi).

Exposition à l'énergie des radiofréquences et fonctionnement du téléphone. Votre téléphone est équipé d'un émetteur-récepteur RF (radiofréquences). Sa conception est conforme aux réglementations relatives à l'exposition des êtres humains à l'énergie RF. Pour optimiser les performances de votre téléphone et respecter la norme d'exposition à l'énergie RF :

- Lorsque vous parlez, mettez votre téléphone sur votre oreille comme d'habitude.
- Lorsque vous vous trouvez à proximité du téléphone (sans qu'il ne soit dans votre main ou contre votre oreille), restez à au moins 5 mm de l'appareil, conformément à la distance utilisée lors des tests de conformité du téléphone en matière d'exposition aux radiofréquences.
- Si vous utilisez votre téléphone avec un étui ou une housse non agréé par Motorola, assurez-vous que cet accessoire respecte la distance de séparation minimale et ne contient pas de métal.

Remarque : selon l'Organisation mondiale de la Santé, « de nombreuses études ont été menées au cours des vingt dernières années pour évaluer les risques que les téléphones présentent pour la santé. À ce jour, il n'a jamais été établi que les téléphones puissent

être à l'origine d'un effet nocif pour la santé » (Notice n° 193). Conformément à la réglementation française, nous sommes obligés d'inclure les recommandations suivantes concernant les mesures de précaution : vous pouvez limiter votre exposition à l'énergie de radiofréquences a) en utilisant votre téléphone dans des zones de bonne couverture réseau ou b) à l'aide d'un kit mains libres pour maintenir votre téléphone éloigné de votre visage et de votre corps. Dans ce dernier cas, il est conseillé aux femmes enceintes d'éloigner leur téléphone de leur abdomen. Il est également recommandé aux adolescents d'éloigner leurs téléphones du bas ventre.

Blocs d'alimentation économes en énergie compatibles. Les produits Motorola sont conçus de sorte à fonctionner avec divers blocs d'alimentation compatibles. Vous en trouverez la liste dans la Déclaration de conformité (DoC) de l'UE spécifique à votre produit, à l'adresse www.motorola.com/RED. Pour consulter les informations relatives au rendement énergétique de votre bloc d'alimentation, rendez-vous à l'adresse www.motorola.com/eu-erp.

Entretien et réparation. Si vous avez besoin d'aide ou si vous avez des questions, nous sommes là pour vous aider. Accédez au site www.motorola.com/support, sur lequel vous trouverez une sélection d'options d'assistance à la clientèle.

Droits d'auteur et marques commerciales. MOTOROLA, le logo M stylisé, MOTO et l'ensemble des marques MOTO sont des marques commerciales ou marques déposées de Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. Les autres noms de produits ou de services appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.
© 2020 Motorola Mobility LLC. Tous droits réservés.

Motorola Mobility LLC
222 W. Merchandise Mart Plaza
Chicago, IL 60654
www.motorola.com

SAR

Pour connaître les valeurs de débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS) et/ou de densité de puissance (DP) de votre téléphone, rendez-vous à l'adresse www.motorola.com/sar.

Ce produit est conforme à la norme nationale ou internationale d'exposition aux radiofréquences (norme DAS) applicable lorsque le produit est utilisé dans des conditions normales contre votre tête ou, lorsqu'il est porté, à une distance de 5 mm de votre corps. Pour respecter les seuils d'exposition aux radiofréquences en cours de fonctionnement, l'appareil doit être placé à au moins 5 mm du corps. Cette norme prévoit des marges de sécurité raisonnables destinées à garantir la protection de tous les utilisateurs, quels que soient leur âge et leur état de santé.

Pour afficher des informations supplémentaires, rendez-vous à l'adresse www.motorola.com/rfhealth.

Información normativa, legal y de seguridad

Información legal. Esta guía proporciona información normativa, legal y de seguridad importante que debe leer antes de utilizar el producto. Para consultar la información legal completa, desde la pantalla principal, deslice hacia arriba y toque **Ajustes** > **Q** y, a continuación, escriba **Información legal** o visite www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Información sobre normativas (etiqueta electrónica). Para consultar la información sobre normativas de este teléfono, desde la pantalla principal, deslice hacia arriba y toque **Ajustes** > **Q** y, a continuación, escriba **Normativa** o visite www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Precauciones para conducir. La conducción segura y responsable es su responsabilidad principal cuando está al volante de un vehículo. Cumpla siempre las leyes y normativas locales. Para obtener más información, consulte la sección "Información legal" de esta guía para encontrar la información legal completa o visite www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Ataques epilépticos, desmayos, molestias oculares y malestar. Este dispositivo puede mostrar imágenes parpadeantes o reproducir sonidos altos. Para obtener más información, consulte la sección "Información legal" de esta guía para encontrar la información legal completa o visite www.motorola.com/device-legal.


Dispositivos médicos. Este dispositivo puede interferir con marcapasos y otros dispositivos médicos. Para obtener más información, consulte la sección "Información legal" de esta guía para encontrar la información legal completa o visite www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Advertencias de uso. Respete todas las restricciones locales al utilizar dispositivos móviles en espacios públicos, como hospitales, aviones o colegios.

- **Áreas potencialmente explosivas:** las áreas potencialmente explosivas están normalmente señalizadas, aunque no siempre, y pueden incluir áreas de detonación, estaciones de servicio, zonas de repostaje de combustibles (como, por ejemplo, bajo la cubierta de embarcaciones), instalaciones de transporte o de almacenamiento de combustibles o productos químicos, zonas en las que el aire contiene sustancias químicas o partículas como fibras inflamables, polvo combustible o polvos metálicos. Apague el teléfono antes de entrar en un área de este tipo y no cargue las baterías. Si se producen chispas en estas zonas, pueden provocar una explosión o un incendio.
- **Legenda:** el cargador, el teléfono, la batería (si es extraíble), la pantalla del teléfono, la guía del usuario o el embalaje pueden tener símbolos con los siguientes significados:

	Indica información importante de seguridad.
	El embalaje y los productos de papel que se incluyen con el teléfono pueden reciclarse.
	No deposite el teléfono ni la batería en la basura doméstica. Consulte la sección "Desechado y reciclaje" para obtener más información.
	El teléfono y la batería no deben arrojarse al fuego.
	Para uso exclusivo en interiores.
	Escuchar música o cualquier otro sonido con auriculares a un volumen alto puede dañar el oído.

Uso. Este teléfono admite aplicaciones y servicios que pueden utilizar una gran cantidad de datos, por lo que le recomendamos que se asegure de que su plan de datos satisfice sus necesidades. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con su proveedor de servicios. Es posible que algunas aplicaciones y funciones no estén disponibles en todos los países.

Garantía. Este producto está cubierto por la garantía limitada de Motorola. Para consultar la garantía desde el teléfono, deslice hacia arriba y toque **Ajustes** >  y, a continuación, escriba **Información legal** o visite www.motorola.com/device-legal. También puede obtener una copia de la garantía poniéndose en contacto con Motorola a través de la siguiente dirección: Motorola Mobility LLC, Attention Customer Service—Warranty Request, 222 West Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60654 (Estados Unidos).

Arbitraje y renuncia. Salvo en la medida que lo prohíba la ley, cualquier controversia o reclamación derivada de o relacionada con un producto de Motorola se resolverá por medio de un proceso de arbitraje vinculante, en lugar de ante un tribunal, a menos que decida renunciar. Para renunciar, envíe un aviso de rechazo por escrito en un plazo de 30 días a partir de la compra e incluya en él su nombre, dirección, número de teléfono, teléfono y número de serie de teléfono, e indique a Motorola que está rechazando esta disposición

sobre arbitraje a través de la dirección: Motorola Mobility LLC, 222 West Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 1800, Attn: Arbitration Provision Opt-Out, Chicago, IL 60654 o de arbitrat@motorola.com. Para localizar el número de serie (IMEI) del teléfono, desde la pantalla principal, deslice el dedo hacia arriba y toque **Ajustes** > **Q** y, a continuación, escriba **IMEI**. Para obtener más información acerca de esta disposición sobre arbitraje, en el teléfono, deslice hacia arriba y toque **Ajustes** > **Q** y, a continuación, escriba **Información legal** o visite www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Conformidad europea (CE). La siguiente información se aplica a los teléfonos que llevan una marca CE. Información de contacto: Regulatory Compliance, Motorola Mobility UK Ltd., Redwood, Crockford Lane, Chineham Business Park, Basingstoke, RG24 8WQ, Reino Unido.

Por la presente, Motorola Mobility LLC declara que el equipo de radio de esta declaración y portador de la marca CE cumple la Directiva 2014/53/EU.



Toda la documentación se puede encontrar en www.motorola.com/red.

Restricciones de uso. Este teléfono solo debe usarse en interiores en la UE, el EEE o el Reino Unido cuando funcione en la banda de frecuencia de 5150 a 5350 MHz (Wi-Fi).

Exposición a energía de RF y funcionamiento del teléfono. Su teléfono contiene un transmisor y receptor de energía de RF. Está diseñado para cumplir con los requisitos establecidos en la normativa relativa a la exposición humana a RF. Para un rendimiento óptimo de su teléfono y para mantenerse dentro de las directrices de exposición a RF:

- Cuando realice una llamada, sujete el teléfono con normalidad junto al oído.
- Cuando utilice el teléfono cerca de su cuerpo (en lugar de en su mano o junto a la cabeza), debe mantener una distancia de 5 mm entre ambos para que coincida con las pruebas realizadas para el cumplimiento de los requisitos de exposición a RF.
- Si utiliza el teléfono con un soporte o funda que no sea de Motorola, asegúrese de que el accesorio no contenga piezas de metal y manténgalo a la distancia adecuada.

Fuentes de energía eficientes y compatibles. Los productos Motorola están diseñados para ser compatibles con una serie de fuentes de energía. Tiene una lista de las incluidas en la declaración de conformidad de la Unión Europea en www.motorola.com/RED. Para buscar información sobre la eficiencia energética de su fuente de energía, visite www.motorola.com/eu-erp.

Servicio y reparaciones. Estamos aquí para ayudarle si tiene alguna pregunta o necesita asistencia. Vaya a www.motorola.com/support, donde podrá seleccionar un conjunto de opciones de atención al cliente.

Copyright y marcas comerciales. MOTOROLA, el logotipo de la M estilizada, MOTO y la familia de marcas de MOTO son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. Todos los demás nombres de productos o servicios son propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios.
© 2020 Motorola Mobility LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.

Motorola Mobility LLC
222 W. Merchandise Mart Plaza
Chicago, IL 60654
www.motorola.com

SAR

Para ver los valores CAE o PD del teléfono, visite <https://motorola.com/sar>.

Este producto cumple las normativas sobre exposición a radiofrecuencia (CAE) nacionales e internacionales aplicables si se usa de forma normal junto a la cabeza o a una distancia de 5 mm del cuerpo al llevarlo consigo. Para cumplir con las normativas de exposición a energía de RF cuando se lleva el dispositivo en el cuerpo, el dispositivo deberá posicionarse al menos a esa distancia del cuerpo. Las normas sobre CAE incluyen un margen sustancial de seguridad concebido para garantizar la seguridad de todas las personas, independientemente de su edad o estado de salud.

Para ver información adicional, visite www.motorola.com/rfhealth.

Note legali, informazioni sulla sicurezza e sulle normative

Informazioni legali. Il presente manuale fornisce importanti informazioni legali, normative e sulla sicurezza che occorre leggere prima di utilizzare il prodotto. Per consultare il documento completo contenente le informazioni legali, scorrete verso l'alto nella schermata Home e toccate **Impostazioni** > **Q**, quindi digitate **Informazioni legali**, oppure visitate il sito www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Informazioni normative (etichetta elettronica). Per visualizzare le informazioni normative per questo dispositivo, sul telefono scorrete verso l'alto nella schermata Home, quindi toccate **Impostazioni** > **Q**, quindi digitate **Informazioni normative**, oppure visitate la pagina www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Precauzioni per la guida. Durante la guida di un veicolo, avete l'obbligo prioritario di adottare una condotta di guida responsabile e sicura. Rispettate sempre le leggi e le normative locali. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultate la sezione "Informazioni legali" di questo manuale per trovare le informazioni legali complete, oppure visitate la pagina www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Attacchi epilettici, perdita dei sensi, affaticamento agli occhi e disturbi. Il dispositivo potrebbe mostrare immagini con luci intermittenti e riprodurre suoni ad alto volume. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultate la sezione "Informazioni legali" di questo manuale per trovare le informazioni legali complete, oppure visitate la pagina www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Dispositivi medicali. Questo dispositivo può interferire con pacemaker e altre apparecchiature mediche. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultate la sezione "Informazioni legali" di questo manuale per trovare le informazioni legali complete, oppure visitate la pagina www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Avvertenze di utilizzo. Quando si utilizzano dispositivi mobili in luoghi pubblici come ospedali, aerei o scuole, è necessario seguire tutte le limitazioni locali.

- **Aree potenzialmente esplosive:** le aree potenzialmente esplosive sono spesso (anche se non sempre) segnalate e possono includere aree di brillamento, stazioni di rifornimento, luoghi nelle vicinanze di carburante (ad esempio le aree sottocoperta delle imbarcazioni), strutture in cui vengono trasferiti o stoccati carburante o sostanze chimiche, o aree in cui l'aria contiene sostanze chimiche o particelle, come polvere di grano o polveri metalliche.
Spegnete il telefono prima di accedere alle suddette aree e non caricate le batterie, in quanto eventuali scintille potrebbero causare esplosioni o incendi.

- **Legenda dei simboli:** il caricabatterie, il telefono, la batteria (se rimovibile dall'utente), lo schermo del dispositivo, il manuale dell'utente o la confezione possono riportare i simboli definiti nella seguente tabella:

	Seguono importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza.
	La confezione e i prodotti di carta in dotazione con il telefono possono essere riciclati.
	Non smaltite la batteria o il telefono con i rifiuti domestici. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultate la sezione "Smaltimento e riciclaggio".
	Non gettate la batteria o il telefono tra le fiamme.
	Solo per uso in ambiente chiuso.
	L'ascolto di musica o trasmissioni vocali ad alto volume tramite auricolare o cuffie potrebbe causare danni all'udito.

Utilizzo. Questo telefono supporta applicazioni e servizi che potrebbero utilizzare grandi quantità di dati, pertanto assicuratevi che il piano dati in uso risponda alle vostre esigenze. Per dettagli, contattate il vostro operatore. Alcune applicazioni e funzioni potrebbero non essere disponibili in tutti i Paesi.

Garanzia. Questo prodotto è coperto dalla garanzia limitata di Motorola. Per consultare la garanzia sul telefono, scorrete verso l'alto e toccate **Impostazioni** > **Q**, quindi digitate **Informazioni legali**, oppure visitate la pagina www.motorola.com/device-legal. Potete richiedere una copia della garanzia contattando Motorola all'indirizzo: Motorola Mobility LLC, Attention Customer Service—Warranty Request, 222 West Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60654.

Arbitrato e rinuncia esplicita. Eccetto dove proibito dalla legge, qualsiasi controversia o reclamo derivante o relativo ai prodotti Motorola verrà risolto mediante arbitrato vincolante, anziché con il ricorso al tribunale, salvo nel caso in cui il cliente rinunci esplicitamente. In caso di rinuncia, il cliente dovrà inviare una comunicazione di rifiuto scritta entro 30 giorni dalla data di acquisto,

indicando nome, indirizzo, numero di telefono, dispositivo e il relativo numero di serie, e la volontà di rifiutare il provvedimento arbitrale, a Motorola Mobility LLC, 222 West Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 1800, Attn: Arbitration Provision Opt-Out, Chicago, IL 60654 oppure a arbitrat@motorola.com. Per trovare il numero di serie (IMEI) del vostro telefono, scorrete verso l'alto nella schermata Home, quindi toccate **Impostazioni** > **Q** e digitate **IMEI**. Per ulteriori informazioni relative al provvedimento arbitrale, sul telefono scorrete verso l'alto e toccate **Impostazioni** > **Q**, quindi digitate **Informazioni legali**, oppure visitate la pagina www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Conformità Europea (CE). Le seguenti informazioni si applicano ai telefoni su cui è riportato il marchio CE. Riferimento di contatto: Regulatory Compliance, Motorola Mobility UK Ltd., Redwood, Crockford Lane, Chineham Business Park, Basingstoke, RG24 8WQ, REGNO UNITO.

Motorola Mobility LLC dichiara che l'apparecchiatura radio con questa dichiarazione e che riporta il marchio CE è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE.



La documentazione completa è disponibile all'indirizzo www.motorola.com/red.

Restrizioni d'uso. Questo telefono deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente in interni nelle aree UE/SEE/UK quando opera nella banda di frequenza da 5150 a 5350 MHz (Wi-Fi).

Esposizione all'energia RF e funzionamento del telefono. Il telefono, dotato di un ricetrasmittitore di energia RF, è progettato in conformità ai requisiti normativi sull'esposizione dell'uomo all'energia RF. Per ottenere prestazioni ottimali del telefono e per rispettare le linee guida sull'esposizione all'energia RF:

- Durante le chiamate, tenete il telefono normalmente appoggiato all'orecchio.
- Quando il telefono si trova vicino a parti del corpo (diverse da mani o testa), mantenete una distanza di 5 mm in base a quanto stabilito durante i test di conformità ai requisiti dell'esposizione all'energia in radiofrequenza (RF).
- Se utilizzate il telefono con una custodia o un supporto non Motorola, verificate che l'accessorio mantenga la distanza richiesta e non includa parti metalliche.

Alimentatori compatibili a risparmio energetico. I prodotti Motorola sono progettati per funzionare con una serie di alimentatori compatibili. Potete trovare un elenco dei prodotti specifici che rientrano nella Dichiarazione di conformità EU all'indirizzo www.motorola.com/RED. Per trovare informazioni sull'efficienza energetica del vostro alimentatore, potete consultare l'indirizzo www.motorola.com/eu-erp.

Assistenza e riparazioni. Siamo qui per aiutarvi se avete domande o avete bisogno di assistenza. All'indirizzo www.motorola.com/support potete scegliere tra diverse opzioni di assistenza clienti.

Copyright e marchi. MOTOROLA, il logo stilizzato M, MOTO e i marchi della famiglia MOTO sono marchi o marchi registrati di Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. Tutti gli altri nomi di prodotti o servizi appartengono ai rispettivi proprietari.
© 2020 Motorola Mobility LLC. Tutti i diritti riservati.

Motorola Mobility LLC
222 W. Merchandise Mart Plaza
Chicago, IL 60654
www.motorola.com

SAR

Per conoscere i valori SAR del telefono, visitate il sito www.motorola.com/sar.

Questo prodotto rispetta gli standard nazionali o internazionali relativi all'esposizione all'energia elettromagnetica RF (linee guida SAR) se usato normalmente a contatto con la testa o tenuto a una distanza di 5 mm dal corpo. Per rispettare le linee guida relative all'esposizione all'energia in radiofrequenza durante il funzionamento a contatto con il corpo, il dispositivo deve essere collocato a questa distanza minima dal corpo. Le linee guida SAR prevedono considerevoli margini di sicurezza per garantire la protezione di tutti gli utenti, indipendentemente dall'età e dallo stato di salute.

Per informazioni aggiuntive, visitate il sito www.motorola.com/rfhealth.

Informações legais, regulamentares e de segurança

Informações legais. Este manual fornece informações importantes de segurança, regulamentares e legais que deve ler antes de utilizar o produto. Para consultar as informações legais completas, a partir do ecrã principal, deslize rapidamente para cima e toque em **Definições** > **Q** e, em seguida, escreva **Informações legais**, ou visite www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Informações regulamentares (e-label). Para consultar as informações regulamentares deste telemóvel, deslize rapidamente para cima a partir do ecrã principal e toque em **Definições** > **Q** e, em seguida, escreva **Informações regulamentares**, ou visite www.motorola.com/device-legal.






Precauções de condução. A condução de um veículo em segurança e com responsabilidade deve ser sempre uma prioridade. Cumpra sempre a legislação e os regulamentos locais. Para saber mais, consulte a secção "Informações legais" deste manual para encontrar informações legais completas, ou visite www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Ataques epiléticos, desmaios, fadiga ocular e desconforto. Este dispositivo pode apresentar imagens intermitentes ou sons altos. Para saber mais, consulte a secção "Informações legais" deste manual para encontrar informações legais completas, ou visite www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Dispositivos médicos. Este dispositivo pode interferir com pacemakers e outros dispositivos médicos. Para saber mais, consulte a secção "Informações legais" deste manual para encontrar informações legais completas, ou visite www.motorola.com/device-legal.

Avisos de utilização. Respeite todas as restrições locais ao utilizar dispositivos móveis em áreas públicas, como em hospitais, aviões e escolas.

- **Áreas potencialmente explosivas:** as áreas potencialmente explosivas estão frequentemente assinaladas, embora nem sempre, e podem incluir áreas de dinamitação, estações de combustíveis, áreas de armazenamento de combustíveis (tais como convés inferiores de navios), instalações de transferência ou de armazenamento de combustíveis ou de produtos químicos, ou áreas onde o ar contenha produtos químicos ou partículas, tais como grãos, poeiras ou pós metálicos.
Desligue o telemóvel antes de entrar nessas áreas e não carregue baterias nas mesmas. Nessas áreas, podem ocorrer faíscas, as quais podem provocar uma explosão ou um incêndio.
- **Chave dos símbolos:** o carregador, o telemóvel, a bateria (se amovível), o ecrã do telemóvel, o manual de utilizador ou a embalagem podem conter símbolos, que representam o seguinte:

	<p>Contém informações de segurança importantes.</p>
	<p>A embalagem e os produtos em papel incluídos com o telemóvel podem ser reciclados.</p>
	<p>Não elimine a bateria ou o telemóvel juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Para mais informações, consulte a secção "Eliminação e reciclagem".</p>
	<p>Não elimine a bateria nem o telemóvel no fogo.</p>
	<p>Apenas para utilização em interiores.</p>
	<p>Ouvir música ou voz com o volume elevado através dos auriculares ou auscultadores pode provocar lesões auditivas.</p>

Utilização. Este telemóvel suporta aplicações e serviços que podem consumir muitos dados, pelo que deve adquirir um tarifário adequado às suas necessidades. Contacte o seu fornecedor de serviços para obter mais informações. Algumas aplicações e funcionalidades poderão não estar disponíveis em todos os países.

Garantia. Este produto está abrangido pela garantia limitada da Motorola. Para consultar a garantia no telemóvel, deslize rapidamente para cima e toque em **Definições** >  e, em seguida, escreva **Informações legais**, ou visite www.motorola.com/device-legal. Também pode obter uma cópia da garantia contactando a Motorola em: Motorola Mobility LLC, Attention Customer Service—Warranty Request, 222 West Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60654, EUA.

Arbitragem e exclusão. Qualquer disputa ou reclamação resultante de, ou relacionada com, qualquer produto da Motorola será resolvida por arbitragem vinculativa, e não por um processo judicial, exceto quando tal for proibido por lei, a não ser que o comprador renuncie a este direito. Para renunciar, envie um aviso de rejeição escrito, num prazo de 30 dias após a compra, que inclua o seu nome, endereço, número de telefone, telemóvel e respetivo número de série, e indique à Motorola que está a rejeitar esta cláusula de arbitragem. Deve enviar o aviso para Motorola Mobility LLC, 222 West Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 1800, Attn: Arbitration Provision Opt-Out, Chicago, IL 60654, EUA ou para